reported impact of JNL’s hedging strategy and the financial position of the Group’s UK defined benefit pension
schemes are brought more into focus.

2.   Key Results

Detailed notes on the basis of preparation and main features of the changes follow in sections 3 and 4 of this
announcement.  Also included with this announcement are schedules of selected financial information
(Schedules B1 to B6) which provide summary details of the IFRS and restated AP basis results.

The changed basis of reporting also includes a discretionary change to the presentation of investment returns
for the Group’s shareholder backed non-participating business that is unrelated to IFRS.  The IFRS changes
and the discretionary change give rise to the following summary impact on full year 2004 IFRS and AP basis
results and shareholders’ funds at 1 January 2005.

IFRS Basis Results Discretionary Required
change for change Change

Previously longer-term to to
published*1 investment statutory Statutory proforma Proforma
(UK GAAP) returns IFRS IFRS*2 IFRS IFRS*2

Year ended 31 December 2004 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating profit based on longer-term investment
returns, before amortisation of goodwill and
shareholder tax of continuing operations:

JNL 196 100. 0. 296. - 296.

Other operations 427 (9) (6) 412. (9) 403.

Total 623 91. (6) *3   708. (9) *3   699

Representing:
IFRS basis results before discretionary change for
longer-term investment returns 617. (9) 608.

Effect of discretionary change of policy for longer-
term investment returns 91. - 91.

IFRS basis results after discretionary change for
longer-term investment returns 708. (9) 699.

Total profit, including actual investment return, before
shareholders' tax of continuing operations 758 - 92. 850. 135. 985.

Shareholders’ Equity (capital and reserves)
• As at 31 December 2004 4,281 - 209. 4,490. 261. 4,751.
• Transition adjustment following full

application of IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 - - 236. 236. (261) (25)

• As at 1 January 2005 4,281 - 445. 4,726. - 4,726.

Achieved Profits (“AP”) Basis Results Discretionary
change for

longer-term
Previously investment IFRS

published*1 returns change Restated
Year ended 31 December 2004 £m £m £m £m

Group AP operating profit, based on longer-term investment returns,
before tax of continuing operations 1,144 101 (6) 1,239.

Total Group AP profit, including actual investment returns, before tax of
continuing operations 1,629 - 85. 1,714.

Group AP Shareholders' Equity
• As at 31 December 2004 8,596 - 166. 8,762.
• Transition adjustment following application of IAS39

and IFRS4 - (25) (25)

•  As at 1 January 2005 8,596 141. 8,737.

*1 Figures shown as ‘previously published’ relate to continuing operations and exclude amounts attached to
discontinued activities, including Egg’s Funds Direct operations.

*2 See notes a to d of section 3.1 for basis of preparation and context of references to ‘statutory’ and
‘proforma’ bases of presentation.

*3 Total changes arising from IFRS shown above give rise to a reduction of £15m in operating profit – as
referred to in the overview press release.

The statutory IFRS basis financial information included within this announcement establishes the results
attributable to shareholders, on the basis of selected financial information, to be included in the Group’s
interim 2005 results and its first annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005. Due to the
continuing work of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and possible amendments to the
interpretative guidance, the Group’s accounting policies, and consequently the information presented, may
change prior to the publication of the first IFRS results in July 2005 and/or the 2005 full year results to be
published in mid March 2006.

Additional details on the basis of preparation, of the Group’s principal accounting policies, and supplementary
results schedules are to be included on 2 June 2005 on the Group’s website (www.prudential.co.uk) with the
details of this announcement.

3.   IFRS basis results

3.1 Summary

Discretionary
change for Required

longer-term change
Previously investment to Statutory Change to Proforma

published*1 returns statutory IFRS*2 proforma IFRS*2

(UK GAAP) (note b) IFRS (note a) IFRS (note a)
Year ended 31 December 2004 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating profit based on longer-term
investment returns, before amortisation of
goodwill and shareholder tax of continuing
operations (note c)

JNL 196 100. 0. 296. 0. 296.
Other operations 427 (9) (6) 412. (9) 403.

Total  - see section 3.2 623 91. (6) 708. (9) 699.

Representing:
IFRS basis results before discretionary
change for longer-term investment
returns

617. (9) 608.

Effect of discretionary change of policy
for longer-term investment returns
(note b)

91. - 91.

IFRS basis results after discretionary
change for longer-term investment
returns

708. (9) 699.

Total profit, including actual investment
return, before shareholders' tax of
continuing operations (note c) – see section
3.3

758 - 92. 850. 135. 985.

Shareholders’ Equity (capital and reserves)
– See section 3.4

• As at 31 December 2004 4,281 - 209. 4,490. 261. 4,751.
• Transition Adjustment following full

application of IAS 39 and IFRS 4 - -  236. 236. (261) (25)

• As at 1 January 2005 4,281 - 445. 4,726. - 4,726.

*1 Figures shown as ‘previously published’ relate to continuing operations and exclude amounts
attached to discontinued activities, including Egg’s Funds Direct operations.

*2 See notes a to d of section 3.1 for basis of preparation and context of references to ‘statutory and
proforma bases of presentation’.

Notes on IFRS basis results

(a) Statutory and Proforma IFRS basis results
The “statutory IFRS” basis results included in this announcement reflect the accounting
policies adopted by the Group as at 1st January 2004 but are not presented, and are not
intended to be, in the format required for IFRS financial statements for interim or full year

[…]

The focus of this announcement is the impact of the changes in accounting policies as they
affect the results before shareholder tax and as they affect shareholders’ funds.  The full set
of IFRS policies that will be implemented for the Group’s 2005 financial statements will
incorporate changes from those previously applied under UK GAAP.  These will include
policies covering the balance sheet changes, incorporating the inclusion of assets and
liabilities such as investments, goodwill and non-recourse borrowings of investment, property
and venture fund subsidiaries that have hitherto not required consolidation.  These
subsidiaries are primarily investments of the Prudential Assurance Company (“PAC”) with-
profits fund, US investment fund, and other special purpose vehicles.

3.2 Changes to IFRS operating results, based on longer-term investment returns, for continuing
operations

A summary of the changes to operating profit, based on longer-term investment returns, before
shareholder tax for continuing operations is as follows:

Discretionary Required
change for change

longer-term to Change to
Previously investment statutory Statutory Proforma Proforma

Published*1 returns IFRS IFRS*2 IFRS IFRS*2

£m £m £m £m £m £m

UK and Europe operations
Insurance operations (note a) 305. 0. 0. 305. (9) 296.
M&G (note b) 136. 0. 0. 136. N/A 136.
Egg (note c) 63. 0. (2) 61. N/A 61.
Total 504. 0. (2) 502. (9) 493.

US operations
JNL (note d) 196. 100. 0. 296. 0. 296.
Broker dealer and fund management (14) 0. 0. (14) N/A (14)
Total 182. 100. 0. 282. 0. 282.

Asian operations (note e)
Long-term business 126. (9) 0. 117. 0. 117.
Fund Management 19. 0. 0. 19. N/A 19.
Development Expenses (15) 0. 0. (15) N/A (15)
Total 130. (9) 0. 121. 0. 121.

Other income and expenditure
Interest payable on core structural
borrowings (154) 0. 0. (154) N/A (154)

Other (note f) (39) 0. (4) (43) N/A (43)
Total (193) 0. (4) (197) 0. (197)

Total 623. 91. (6) 708. (9) 699.

Representing:
IFRS basis results before discretionary
change for longer-term investment
returns

617. (9) 608.

Effect of discretionary change of policy
for longer-term investment returns 91. 0. 91.

IFRS basis results after discretionary
change for longer-term investment
returns

708. (9)  699.

N/A: not applicable – proforma basis changes are confined to insurance operations

*1 Figures shown as ‘previously published’ relate to continuing operations and exclude amounts
attached to discontinued activities, including Egg’s Funds Direct operations.

*2 See notes a to d of section 3.1 for basis of preparation and context of references to ‘statutory and
proforma bases of presentation’.

Notes on changes to operating results, based on longer-term investment returns, of continuing
operations.

(a) UK and Europe Insurance operations
The proforma IFRS basis result of £296m incorporates a £(9)m change on applying IAS39

[…]

reflective of the credit quality of individual investments held in the JNL portfolio.

There are no significant changes to JNL’s operating results for IFRS changes.  The
accounting basis applied previously to JNL’s contracts aligns very closely to that required
under IFRS.

(e) Asian Operations
With the exception of the altered basis of determining longer-term returns, there is no change
to operating profit for Asian operations.  Virtually all insurance contracts of the Group’s Asian
Operations continue to be accounted for under UK GAAP as they are technically classified as
insurance rather than investment contracts under IFRS4.

(f) Other income and expenditure
The change of £(4)m comprises:

£m

Shareholders' share of pension costs not allocated to business operations (3)

In respect of share based payments (1)

(4)

3.3 Changes to total IFRS profit before shareholder tax
A summary of changes to total profit before shareholder tax, including actual investment returns, of
continuing operations is as follows:

Discretionary Required
change for change

Previously longer-term to Change to
published*1 investment statutory Statutory Proforma Proforma
(UK GAAP) returns IFRS IFRS*2 IFRS IFRS*2

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating profit, based on longer-term
investment returns, before shareholder tax 623. 91. (6) 708. (9) 699.

Representing:
IFRS basis results before discretionary
change for longer-term investment
returns

617. (9) 608.

Effect of discretionary change of policy
for longer-term investment returns 91. - 91.

IFRS basis results after discretionary
change for longer-term investment
returns

708. (9)  699.

Amortisation of goodwill (note a) (94) - 94. - - -

Short-term fluctuations in investment
returns (note b) 229. (91) 11. 149. 144. 293.

Shareholders’ share of actuarial gains and
losses on defined benefit pension schemes
(note c)

- - (7) (7) - (7)

Total profit including actual investment
returns, before shareholder tax of
continuing operations

758. - 92. 850. 135. 985.

*1 Figures shown as ‘previously published’ relate to continuing operations and exclude amounts
attached to discontinued activities, including Egg’s Funds Direct operations

*2 See notes a to d of section 3.1 for basis of preparation and context of references to ‘statutory and
proforma bases of presentation’.

Notes on changes to total profit before shareholder tax of continuing operations

(a) Amortisation of goodwill
Subject to annual impairment testing, goodwill is not amortised under IFRS.

(b) Short-term fluctuations in investment returns
The discretionary change of £(91)m reflects the revised basis of determining longer-term

[…]

* Tax charges shown throughout this announcement exclude taxes attributable to policyholders which
are accounted for as a charge in determining pre-shareholder tax results.
Additional details on the basis of presentation of the tax charge are included within the accounting
policies section of this announcement.

 The as "previously published" average number of shares for half year 2004 has been adjusted to
reflect the impact of the rights issue in late 2004.

* In accordance with the changed requirements of IFRS the dividend per share figures shown above
reflect dividends declared in the period rather than, as under UK GAAP, the period to which the
dividend relates.  The dividend per share for the 2003 final dividend, declared in February 2004, and
the interim 2004 dividend, declared in July 2004, have been adjusted to reflect the bonus element in
the 2004 rights issue.

PRUDENTIAL PLC Schedule B2

2004 Restated Results

IFRS BASIS RESULTS

OPERATING PROFITS, BASED ON LONGER-TERM INVESTMENT RETURNS, FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED
UK GAAP basis STATUTORY IFRS basis PROFORMA IFRS basis
Half year Full year Half year Full year Half year Full year

2004 2004 2004 2004 2004 2004
RESULTS ANALYSIS BY BUSINESS AREA £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

UK and Europe operations

Insurance operations 152 305 152 305 153 296
M&G 79 136 79 136 79 136
Egg 30 63 31 61 31 61
Total 261  504  262  502  263  493

US operations

Jackson National Life 106 196 157 296 157 296
Broker dealer and fund management (2) (14) (2) (14) (2) (14)
Total 104  182  155  282  155  282

Asian operations

Long-term business 64 126 58 117 58 117
Fund management 10 19 10 19 10 19
Development costs (10) (15) (10) (15) (10) (15)
Total 64  130  58  121  58  121

Other income and expenditure

Investment return and other income 16 44 16 44 16 44
Interest payable on core structural borrowings (74) (154) (74) (154) (74) (154)
Corporate expenditure

Group Head Office (25) (54) (25) (54) (25) (54)
Asia Regional Head Office (18) (29) (18) (29) (18) (29)

Additional IFRS pension and share based payment costs not
allocated to business operations 0 0 (2) (4) (2) (4)
Total (101)  (193)  (103)  (197)  (103)  (197)

[…]

and closure costs, net of tax and related minority interest (0.6) p (3.1) p (0.5) p (3.1) p

Based on total profit for the period after minority interests 15.1 p 49.1 p 19.8 p 53.3 p

Average number of shares 2,084 * 2,129 2,075 2,121

Dividend per share  5.19 p 15.84 p 10.22 p 14.81 p

* The ‘previously published’ average number of shares for half year 2004 has been adjusted to reflect
the impact of the rights issue in late 2004

 In accordance with the changed requirements of IFRS the dividend per share figures shown above
reflect dividends declared in the period rather than, as under UK GAAP, the period to which the
dividend relates.  The dividend per share for the 2003 final dividend, declared in February 2004, and
the interim 2004 dividend, declared in July 2004, have been adjusted to reflect the bonus element in
the 2004 rights issue.

PRUDENTIAL PLC Schedule B5

2004 Restated Results

ACHIEVED PROFITS BASIS RESULTS RESTATED FOR CHANGES APPLIED ON IMPLEMENTATION OF
STATUTORY IFRS

OPERATING PROFITS, BASED ON LONGER-TERM INVESTMENT RETURNS, FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED RESTATED
Half year Full year Half year Full year

2004 2004 2004 2004
RESULTS ANALYSIS BY BUSINESS AREA £m £m  £m £m

UK and Europe operations
New business 88 220 88 220
Business in force 152 230  152 230

Long-term business 240 450 240 450
M&G 79 136 79 136
Egg 30 63 31 61
Total 349 649  350 647

US operations
New business 82 156 82 156
Business in force 84 161  140 271

Long-term business 166 317 222 427
Broker dealer and fund management (2) (14) (2) (14)
Total 164 303  220 413

Asian operations
New business 135 312 135 312
Business in force 40 69  34 60

Long-term business 175 381 169 372
Fund management 10 19 10 19
Development costs (10) (15) (10) (15)
Total 175 385  169 376

Other income and expenditure
Investment return and other income 16 44 16 44
Interest payable on core structural borrowings (74) (154) (74) (154)
Corporate expenditure

Group Head Office (25) (54) (25) (54)
Asia Regional Head Office (18) (29) (18) (29)

Additional IFRS pension and share based payment costs not
allocated to business operations 0 0 (2) (4)
Total (101) (193)  (103) (197)

Operating profit, based on longer-term investment
returns, from continuing operations 587 1,144  636 1,239